SEP 2019

forca



MOSHE ROZENBLIT and QWON FRIM,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/ Cross-Respondents

v.

MARCIA V. LYLES, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the Jersey City Board of Education, et al.,

Defendants/Respondents,

And

JERSEY CITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Defendant/Respondent/ Cross-Appellant. DUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

CIVIL ACTION

DOCKET NO.: 083434

On Cross-Petition for Certification of the Final Order of the Superior Court, Appellate Division

Appellate Division Docket No. . A-1611-17T1

Sat below: Hon. Jose L. Fuentes, P.J.A.D., Hon. Francis J. Vernoia, J.A.D., Hon. Scott Moynihan, J.A.D.

NOV 0.6 24-4

neveryels

FILED

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

NOV 06 2019 Heathe

CORRECTED CROSS-PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE FINAL ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION

Justin A. Meyers, Esq. (041522006) LAW OFFICES OF G. MARTIN MEYERS, PC 35 W. Main St., Ste. 106 Denville, NJ 07834 (973) 625-0838 justin@meyerslaw.com Jonathan Riches (PHV035835) Scharf-Norton Center for

Constitutional Litigation at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE 500 E. Coronado Rd. Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 462-5000 Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Table of Judgments ii
Table of Authorities iii
Question Presented 1
Preliminary Statement 1
Statement of Facts and Procedural Background 4
Comments with Respect to Appellate Division Opinion 6
Reasons Why Certification Should be Allowed 8
I. The New Jersey Constitution's Gift Clause was adopted to prevent special interest gratuities such as release time, but there has not been a major Gift Clause decision from this Court since 1964. (Pa007-008) 8
II. Release time exists throughout New Jersey and is an issue of statewide public importance. (Pls.' Corrected Appendix Vol. 1, page 103a filed with the Super. Ct. of N.J. App. Div.) 12
Conclusion 14
Certification
APPENDIX Pa001
Amended Notice of Cross-Petition for Certification Filed Sept. 16, 2019 Pa001
Opinion of Appellate Division filed Aug. 21, 2019 Pa003
Letter Opinion of Trial Court filed Oct. 31, 2017 Pa020
Transcript of Motion for Summary Judgment hearing Oct. 27, 2017 Pa030

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

Opinion of Appellate Division filed Aug. 21, 2019..... Pa003 Letter Opinion of Trial Court filed Oct. 31, 2017..... Pa020

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Camden v. S. Jersey Port Comm'n, 2 N.J. Super. 278 (Ch. Div. 1948), aff'd in part, modified in part, 4 N.J. 357 (1950) 9
Davidson Bros., Inc. v. D. Katz & Sons, Inc., 121 N.J. 196 (1990)
DePascale v. State, 211 N.J. 40 (2012) 14
Edmondson v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Elmer, 424 N.J. Super. 256 (App. Div. 2012) 7
Fair Lawn Educ. Ass'n v. Fair Lawn Bd. of Educ., 79 N.J. 574 (1979)
N.J. Dep't of Labor v. Pepsi-Cola Co., 170 N.J. 59 (2001) 7
<i>New Jersey Builders Ass'n</i> v. <i>Fenske</i> , 249 N.J. Super. 60 (App. Div. 1991) 10
<i>Riddlestorffer v. City of Rahway</i> , 82 N.J. Super. 36 (Law. Div. 1963)
Right to Choose v. Byrne, 91 N.J. 287 (1982) 8
Roe v. Kervick, 42 N.J. 191 (1964) passim
Statutes
N.J.S.A. § 10:6-2 5
Other Authorities
State of New Jersey Commission of Investigation, Union Work, Public Pay: The Taxpayer Cost of Compensation and Benefits for Public-Employee Union Leave (2012)
Constitutional Provisions
N.J. Const., art. VIII, § 3, ¶ 2 2, 5, 8, 9
N.J. Const., art. VIII, § 3, ¶ 3 2, 5, 8
